                                                                    August 14, 1998

Paul M. Valle-Riestra

Assistant City Attorney

City of Walnut Creek

Post Office Box 8039

Walnut Creek, California  94596

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-191
Dear Mr. Valle-Riestra:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please bear in mind that nothing in this letter should be construed as evaluation of any conduct which may already have taken place.  Further, this letter is based on the facts as they have been presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTIONS

1.  During the time that the preliminary injunction regarding Proposition 208 is in effect, may a person appointed to a public board or commission by a Walnut Creek City Councilmember donate to, or accept a campaign contribution for, a committee controlled by that councilmember?

2.  What are the implications if such an appointee makes, solicits, or accepts such a contribution and the court of appeal overrules the district court, vacating the preliminary injunction?  Would the appointee be subject to an enforcement action?  Would the appointee be required to seek the return of the contribution?

3.  If the preliminary injunction is vacated and an appointee makes or accepts a contribution before becoming aware of that fact, will the appointee be subject to an enforcement action?  Would the appointee be able to cure the violation by seeking the return of the contribution?

FACTS
The mayor and/or city council of Walnut Creek make a number of appointments to public boards and commissions, including but not limited to the Planning Commission, Design Review Commission, Transportation Commission, Arts Commission, Parks, Recreation and Open Space Commission, Mosquito Abatement District Board and Library Commission.  Two councilmembers will likely run for reelection on November 3, 1998.  One or more of the foregoing appointees may be interested in donating to, or accepting contributions for, a committee controlled by the mayor or a councilmember.

CONCLUSIONS
Government Code Section 85705 was enacted through the adoption of Proposition 208 in November 1996.  Section 85705 provides, in part, “[n]o person appointed to a public board or commission ... shall donate to, or solicit or accept any campaign contribution for, any committee controlled by the person who made the appointment to that office ....”  On January 6, 1998, the Federal District Court for the Eastern District of California enjoined enforcement of Proposition 208 pending adjudication of the measure’s constitutionality.  (California Prolife Council Political Action Committee v. Scully, 989 F.Supp. 1282 (E.D. Calif. 1998).)  This preliminary injunction remains in effect while under appeal to the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals.

The district court’s injunction has the effect of delaying or suspending implementation of Proposition 208.  (Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States, 85 S.Ct. 1, 2 (1964).)  Section 85705 is therefore currently without effect and cannot provide the basis for prohibiting contributions from appointees to their appointing public official.
  (Hicks Advice Letter, No.

A-98-181.)  If the injunction is vacated, a new effective date will be established for Proposition 208.  Contributions permissible but for Proposition 208, which are made and received before the new effective date, will not give rise to a violation and need not be returned.

Once a final order is entered vacating the injunction and a new effective date for Proposition 208 is established, all persons will be held to have constructive notice of the state of the law.  If prohibited contributions are made and received after the established effective date, such actions will constitute violations of the Act.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Lisa L. Ditora

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  This office may advise only with respect to the Act.  Nothing stated herein should be construed as a representation as to the allowability of the contributions you describe under other provisions of state and local law.





